approximately U.S.$110 million for investments in fixed assets aimed at increasing our installed capacity in our
various facilities in the U.S., Canada and Mexico. We expect that these investments will include an increase in our
melt shop capacity (approximately U.S.$15 million), a new oxygen plant (approximately U.S.$10 million), new roll
mills (approximately U.S.$27 million), a project to increase production of new SBQ products (approximately U.S.$20
million), investments to increase stainless steel production (approximately U.S.$20 million) and a new inspection
system for finished products (approximately U.S.$8 million), as well as possibly potential acquisitions intended to
improve our market share and complement our business strategy.

29

Edgar Filing: GROUP SIMEC SA DE CV - Form F-1/A

46

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited short-term debt and capitalization under Mexican GAAP as of October
31, 2006 and as adjusted to give effect to our receipt of the net proceeds of the sale of our series B shares in the
combined offering (assuming no exercise of the over-allotment options).

You should read this table together with our audited financial statements and our unaudited financial statements
included in this prospectus. Information in the following table is presented in constant pesos as of October 31, 2006
and dollar amounts are translated at the rate of Ps. 10.7093 per U.S.$1.00, the interbank transactions rate on October
31, 2006.

As of October 31, 2006
Actual As Adjusted (1)

($ Millions) (Ps. Millions) ($ Millions) (Ps. Millions)
Short-term debt 17 180
Long-term debt 0 0
Total stockholders’ equity 1,139 12,197
Total Capitalization 1,156 12,377

(1)  Adjusted values have been calculated based on an assumed offering price of Ps. ● per series B share.

For every ● increase or decrease in the price per series B share in this combined offering, our total stockholders’ equity
will increase or decrease by approximately Ps. ● (U.S.$ ●).

30

Edgar Filing: GROUP SIMEC SA DE CV - Form F-1/A

47

MARKET INFORMATION

We have prepared the information concerning the Mexican securities market set forth below based on materials
obtained from public sources, including the Mexican National Banking and Securities Commission, the Mexican
Stock Exchange, the Mexican Central Bank, and publications by market participants.